

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

# **OF THE**

# **REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA**

N\$6.00

WINDHOEK - 1 August 2017

No. 6373

# CONTENTS

#### PROCLOMATION

No. 13 Recognition of designation of Eduard Afrikaner as chief of Afrikaner Traditional Community: Traditional Authorities Act, 2000

#### GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 188 Announcement of appointment of members of Council of Traditional Leaders: Council of Traditional Leaders Act, 1997

# **Proclamation**

by the

### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

#### No. 13

2017

#### RECOGNITION OF DESIGNATION OF EDUARD AFRIKANER AS CHIEF OF AFRIKANER TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY: TRADITIONAL AUTHORITIES ACT, 2000

Under the powers vested in me by subsection (2) of section 6 of the Traditional Authorities Act, 2000 (Act No. 25 of 2000), I -

- (a) recognise the designation of the person in respect of whom the particulars referred to in subsection (1) of that section are set out in the Schedule as chief of the traditional authority set out in the Schedule; and
- (b) withdraw Proclamation No. 61 of 14 December 2004.

Page

1

2

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 24th day of July Two Thousand and Seventeen.

# H. GEINGOB President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT

### SCHEDULE

AFRIKANER TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY			
Name:	Eduard Afrikaner		
Office:	Chief		
Traditional title:	Captain		
Date of designation:	7 April 2017		
Traditional community:	/Hoa /Ara //Aixa //Aes		
Physical address:	Koherab		

# **Government Notice**

### MINISTRY OF URBAN AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

#### No. 188

2017

### ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF COUNCIL OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS: COUNCIL OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS ACT, 1997

In terms of section 3(6) of the Council of Traditional Leaders Act, 1997 (Act No. 13 of 1997) I, -

- (a) announce that I have appointed the persons mentioned in column 2 of the Schedule as members of the Council of Traditional Leaders as designated by the respective Traditional Authorities mentioned in column 3 of the Schedule, with effect from the date of publication of this notice in the *Gazette*; and
- (b) amend Government Notice No. 171 of 19 September 2014 as set out in the Schedule.

## S. SHANINGWA MINISTER OF URBAN AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Windhoek, 10 July 2017

#### SCHEDULE

#### Appointment of members of council of traditional leaders.

1. Names of persons designated and appointed as member of the council -

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	COLUMN 3
SERIAL /NO	NAME	NAME OF TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
1	CHIEF: Eduard Afrikaner Senior Traditional Councillor: Petrus Olman	Afrikaner Traditional Authority
2	CHIEF: Stephanus Gariseb	/Gobanin Traditional Authority

3	CHIEF: Sam Kambazembi	Kambazembi Traditional Authority
4	CHIEF: Hikuminue Kapika Senior Traditional Councillor: Peihama Tjindunda	Kapika Traditional Authority
5	CHIEF: Glony Arnold Senior Traditional Councillor: Sara Zungu	!Khung Traditional Authority
6	ACTING CHIEF: Gerson Katjirua Traditional Councillor: Alfeus Hange	Mbanderu Traditional Authority
7	CHIEF: Vekuii Rukoro	Ovaherero Traditional Authority
8	CHIEF: Eugen Siwombe Kudumo Traditional Councillor: Christian Ndeapo Shimuketa	Ukwangali Traditional Authority
9	CHIEF: Hendrik Martins	!Xoo Traditional Authority

# Amendment of Government Notice No. 171 of 19 September 2014

- 2. The Schedule to Government Notice No. 171 of 19 September 2014 is amended by -
- (a) "the deletion of the word "ACTING" in serial no. 43 of column 2; and
- (b) the deletion of the word "ACTING" in serial no. 45 of column 2.".